

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Yael Canaan,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Carnegie Mellon University,

Defendant.

Civil Division

Civil Action No.: 23-02107

The Honorable W. Scott Hardy

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Count I: Ms. Canaan Has Adequately Pled a Claim For Discrimination	8
A. The Complaint Pleads the Elements of a Title VI Discrimination Claim.....	9
B. CMU’s Arguments that the Complaint Is Insufficient Are Without Merit.....	10
II. Count II: Ms. Canaan Has Adequately Pled a Claim for Hostile Environment	12
A. The Complaint Adequately Pleads “Severe” and “Pervasive” Conduct Sufficient to State a Hostile Environment Claim.....	12
B. The Complaint Adequately Pleads that CMU Was “Deliberately Indifferent” to the Discrimination and Harassment of Ms. Canaan.....	15
C. CMU Misapplies Case Law About Harassment By Students to this Case Of Harassment By Faculty	16
III. Count III: Ms. Canaan Has Adequately Pled a Claim for Retaliation	18
IV. Count IV: Ms. Canaan Has Adequately Pled Breach of Contract.....	19
A. Ms. Canaan Adequately Pleads the Terms of Her Contract with CMU	19
B. Ms. Canaan Adequately Pleads Specific Breaches of Contract Terms.....	20
C. CMU’s Argument that the Guide and Procedures Were Not Breached Is Unavailing.....	21
V. Count V: Ms. Canaan Has Adequately Pled Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	23
VI. Ms. Canaan Should Be Afforded Leave to Amend any Deficiencies in the Complaint.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdullah v. Small Bus. Bank. Dep’t of the Bank of Am.</i> , 2013 WL 1389755 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5 2013).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortgage Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Arlotte v. National Liberty Insur. Co.</i> , 167 A. 295 (Pa. 1933).....	23
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Astarvae v. Villanova Univ.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 265 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	11
<i>Castleberry v. STI Grp.</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3, 13
<i>Colavecchia v. S. Side Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 3043777 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2023).....	25
<i>Com. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 341 A.2d 74 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<i>Creamer v. Schwartz</i> , 2016 WL 2733225 (W.D. Pa. May 11, 2016).....	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13, 17
<i>Davis v. Quaker Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 912297 (W.D. Pa. March 10, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 693 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>DiSalvio v. Lower Merion High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	23-24

Doe v. Haverford,
2023 WL 5017964 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2023) 24

Doe v. Princeton Univ.,
790 F. App’x 379 (3d Cir. 2019) 13

Doe v. Rider Univ.,
2018 WL 466225 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2018)..... 21

Eshleman v. Patrick Indus.,
961 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 7

Figueroa v. Point Park Univ.,
553 F. Supp. 3d 259 (W. D. Pa. 2021)..... 19, 21

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S 274 (1998)..... 3, 18

Gjeka v. Del. Cnty. Cmty. College,
2013 WL 2257727 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2013)..... 21

Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.,
352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 12, 13

Hayut v. State University of New York,
127 F. Supp. 2d 333 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 14, 17

Heller v. Hammerle,
2021 WL 3426807 (W.D. Pa. June 30, 2021)..... 23

I.G. v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
452 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Colo. 2020)..... 12, 14

J.C. v. South Hills Assembly of God,
2022 WL 3370623 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2022) 9, 12

K.D. by Nipper v. Harrison Sch. Dist. Two,
2018 WL 4467300 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2018)..... 15

Katchur v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 655 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 8, 9

Ke v. Drexel Univ.,
2015 WL 5316492 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 4, 2015) 8, 11

Krebs v. New Kensington-Arnold Sch. Dist.,
2016 WL 6820402 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2016)..... 15, 16

L.L. v. Evesham Township Bd. of Ed.,
710 Fed. Appx. 545 (3d Cir. 2017)..... passim

Long v. Pizza Hut,
2003 WL 23019186 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2003) 7-8, 13

McDaniel v. Dominion Mgmt. Svcs.,
2022 WL 1316384 (D. Colo. May 3, 2022)..... 18-19

N.N. v. N. Burlington Cnty. Reg’l. Sch. Dist.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230761 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2023)..... 8, 17

N.U. v. Mansfield Twp. Sch. Dist.,
2022 WL 18024205 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2022)..... 13

Oliveras v. Saranac Lake Cent. Sch. Dist.,
2014 WL 1311811 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) 12-13

Patel v. St. Vincent Health Ctr.,
2015 WL 630260 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2015)..... 22

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 25

Powell v. St. Joseph’s Univ.,
2018 WL 994478 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2018) 20-21

Revesz ex rel. Revesz v. Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,
798 A.2d 830 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) 24

Rubio v. Turner Unified Sch. Dist. No. 202,
475 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 19

Sauls v. Pierce Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005) 17

Sewell v. Monroe,
974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb,
481 U.S. 615 (1987)..... 8

Smith v. RB Distribution, Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 311 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 24

Spitsin v. WGM Transp., Inc.,
97 A.3d 774 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)..... 25

Stilley v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.,
968 F.Supp. 252 (W.D. Pa. 1996)..... 24

Stosic v. W. Jefferson Hills Sch.,
2022 WL 2657183 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 8, 2022) 3, 12, 13, 16

Swartley v. Hoffner,
734 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)..... 20

T.E. v. Pine Bush Cent. Sch. Dist.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 8, 14

Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.,
231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) 15, 16

Wassef v. NIH,
2017 WL 495795 (E.D. Pa. Feb 6, 2017) 3, 19

Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch.,
412 F. App’x. 517 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 19

Williams v. Lenape Bd. of Ed.,
2020 WL 2111221 (D. N.J. May 4, 2020) 11

Zavada v. E. Stroudsburg Univ.,
2023 WL (M.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2023) 12, 15

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 16

Statutes

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 25

Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(d) 7

Other Authorities

A Message from CMU President Farnam Jahanian: Allegation of Antisemitism,
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,
<https://www.cmu.edu/osher/publications/weekly-essentials/2023/fall/cmu-presidents-message-antisemitism-allegations.html> (Dec. 14, 2023)..... 1

Office for Institutional Equity and Title IX Expansion,
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY, <https://www.cmu.edu/dei-office/communications/2022/11-02.html> (Nov. 2, 2022) 22

Office for Institutional Equity and Title IX Report Form,
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,
<https://cmu.hracuity.net/webform/index/2e196578-4892-4aab-af10-72cc76b5b71f> (last visited Mar. 5, 2024) 22

Policy Against Retaliation,
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,
<https://www.cmu.edu/policies/administrative-and-governance/whistleblower.html> (last visited Mar. 5, 2024) 4, 7, 20, 21

Procedures for Alleged Violations of the Statement of Assurance,
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,
<https://web.archive.org/web/20220903234649/https://www.cmu.edu/policies/forms-and-documents/soa-violations.pdf> (last updated Jul. 29, 2022) passim
